SPECIAL PURPOSES LEASES ORDINANCE 1969

No. 19 of 1969

An Ordinance to amend the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1953-1968

[Reserved 26 June, 1969] [Assented to 8 August, 1969]*

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Special Pur-Short title and citation poses Leases Ordinance 1969.

- (2.) The Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1953-1968 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Special Purposes Leases Ordinance 1953-1969.
 - 2. Section 4 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

Power to grant leases for special purposes

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (c) of sub-section (1.) the word "and"; and
- (b) by adding after paragraph (d) of sub-section (1.) the following word and paragraph:—
 - "; and (e) to a statutory corporation established under a law of the Commonwealth or of a State or Territory of the Commonwealth, if the special purpose is within the powers of the corporation.".

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 34 of 20 August, 1969, page 249.

and the second of the second o

en ja valde kan kan de serie en stad en serie en serie en serie en serie en serie en serie en ser en serie en La serie en serie en

and the second of the second o

i de la composition La composition de la La composition de la